
January 2016 WATCH COMMANDER MONTHLY REPORT 

Sergeant-Varies 

TEAM #1 STATISTICS 

Officer: 

Days Worked 
Traffic Stops 
Moving Citations 
Parking Citations 
Vacation/Security 
Checks 

RAMOS (K41) 
(0600-1800) 

15 
9 
0 
0 
0 

FI-Field Interview 0 
Traffic Accident Reports 3 
Cases 3 
Arrests 0 
Calls for Service 52 

BRIEFING/TRAINING: 

(K) 
( 1200-2400) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

00 

WILSON (K38) 
(1800-0600) 

16 
2 
0 
0 
13 

0 
3 
1 
0 
23 

o Ca. Senate Bill 178; Electronic Communications Privacy 

SERGEANT'S REVIEW: 

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY: 
--- ·----- .-----

We have been receiving reports of identity theft and several appear to be from 
mail theft. Typically we start seeing a rise in identity theft during the tax season 
as personal information is being mailed such as W-2's, employer, and property 
tax information. We ask you to be cognizant of when mail is being delivered and 
not leaving it in your mailbox for any extended amount of time. A good idea is to 
have a locking mailbox or a mail slot into your home or garage. Please be 
careful with your personal information. Some ID theft victims are due to matters 
beyond anyone's control. Two years ago, a health facility's main frame was 
breached, and the personal information of hundreds of patients were 
compromised and several Kensington residents had their information stolen. 
Please call 911 or the RPD Dispatch non-emergency number at 510-236-0474 
and report anyone you think is suspicious or unknown to the area. 



SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

o 2016-24- On 1-3-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 500 block of 
Beloit Avenue for a reported theft of a porcelain figure from the front yard. 

o 2016-130- On 1-13-2016, Officer Wilson responded to the 300 block of 
Yale Avenue for a reported restraining order violation. 

o 2016-224- On 1-25-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 00 block of 
Kensington Ct. for an identity theft. 

o 2016-235- On 1-26-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 600 block of 
Oberlin Avenue for reported hit and run vehicle collision. 



January 2016 WATCH COMMANDER MONTHLY REPORT 

Sergeant Hull 

TEAM #2 STATISTICS 

Officer: 

Days Worked 
Traffic Stops 
Moving Citations 
Parking Citations 
Vacation/Security 
Checks 
FI-Field Interview 
Cases 
Self Initiated Cases 
Arrests 
Calls for Service 

Armanino (K47) 
(0600-1600) 

16 
25 
18 
01 
25 

00 
07 
01 
00 
122 

BRIEFING/TRAINING: 

(K) 
(1130-2130) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Hull (K17) 
(2000-0600) 

17 
00 
00 
00 
02 

00 
02 
01 
01 
23 

• Ca. Senate Bill 178; Electronic Communications Privacy 

SERGEANT'S REVIEW: 
• Ca. Public Records Act 

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY: 

I would like everyone to take note that the number of holiday season thefts were 
kept to a minimum when compared to previous years. I suspect this is due to the 
fact that residents and police have been working together to prevent crime. KPD 
received an uptick in suspicious persons and vehicle calls being reported 
throughout the District. This demonstrates a vigilance on the part of the public 
that KPD has been asking for so that crime and criminal activity could be reduced 
and kept to at a minimum. Please keep up the participation. 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

2016-0001- On 1-1-2016, at 0445 hours, Sgt. Hull responded to the 00 block of 
Franciscan Wy. to a report of loud voices. San Pablo resident, Thalia Maria 
Aguilar was arrested for DUI and assaulting a police officer. 
2016-0041 -On 1-5-2016, at 2342 hours, Sgt. Hui responded to the 100 block of 
Lawson Rd. and arrested a District resident, John Anthony Combs for domestic 
violence. 
2016-0074- On 1-8-2016, at 1458 hours, Officer Armanino responded to 
Highland Blvd/Kenyon Ave. to a report of a hit and run accident. 



2016-0083- On 1-9-2016, at 1335 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 
block of Highland Blvd. to a report of theft from a vehicle. 
2016-0084- On 1-9-2016, at 1415 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 
block of Norwood Ave. to a report of fraud. 
2016-0085- On 1-9-2016, at1335 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 300 
block of Coventry Rd. to a report of a missing juvenile. 
2016-0141 -On 1-14-2016, at 0824 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 
200 block of Arlington Ave. to a report of identity theft. 
2016-0200- On 1-21-2016, at 1805 hours, Sgt. Hull responded to the 200 block 
of Kenyon Ave. to a report of a hit and run accident. 
2016-0203- On 1-22-2016, at 1048 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 
block of Highgate Rd. to a report of residential burglary. 
2016-0204- On 1-22-2016, at 1636 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 
100 block of Highland Blvd. to a civil dispute between neighbors. 
2016-0208- On 1-23-2016, at 1121 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 
100 block of Colusa Ave. to a report of vandalism. 
2016-0209- On 1-23-2016, at 1136 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 
100 block of Ardmore Dr. to a report of identity theft. 
2016-0210- On 1-23-2016, at 1607 hours, Officer Armanino responded to 
Kenyon Ave./Wellesley Ave. to a report of a vehicle collision. 
2016-0252- On 1-23-2016, at 1156 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 
800 block of Coventry Rd. to a report of a vehicle collision. 



January 2016 

Part 1 Crimes 
Homicide 
Rape 
Robbery 
Assault 
Residential Burglary 
Larceny Theft 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

I I I I 
Other Crimes 
Other Misdemeanor 
Identity Theft 
Fraud 
Forgeries 
Restraining Order Violations/ 
Stalking/ Criminal Threats 
Sex Crimes (other) 
Assault/ Battery (other) 
Vandalism 
Drugs 
Warrant 
Hit and Run Felony 
Hit and Run Misdemeanor 
Other Misdemeanor Traffic 

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) 
Traffic Accidents (Injury) 

KPD Monthly Crime Statistics 

Reported 
0 
0 
0 
2 
1 
2 
0 
0 

0 
4 
0 
0 

0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 

7 
0 

Open/ Pending Suspended 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 0 
0 2 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
4 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 2 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
3 0 
0 0 

Closed Arrest 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 2 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 



YTD 2016 

Part 1 Crimes 
Homicide 
Rape 
Robbery 
Assault 
Residential Burglary 
Larceny Theft 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

Other misdemeanor 
Identity Theft 
Fraud 
Forgeries 
Restraining Order Violations/ 
Stalking/ Criminal Threats 
Sex Crimes (other) 
AssauiU Battery (other) 
Vandalism 
Drugs 
Warrant 
Hit and Run Felony 
Hit and Run Misdemeanor 
Other Misdemeanor Traffic 

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) 
Traffic Accidents (Injury) 

* 2011 case 

KPD Crime Statistics 

Reported 
0 
0 
0 
2 
1 
2 
0 
0 

0 
4 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 

7 
0 

Open/ Pending 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

0 
4 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 

Suspended Closed Arrest 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 2 2 
0 0 0 
2 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 1 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
2 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 



Investigation statistics 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

2016-01 Arrest for Assault on a Peace Officer 
On 1/1/2016, Officers responded to the corner of Sunset Road at Franciscan Way for a 
reported vehicle and people in the middle of the street. One of the five subject became 
combative and was arrested for Assault on a peace officer. Case pending lab results. 

2016-41 Arrest for Domestic Battery 
On 1/5/2016, Officers responded to a 100 block of Lawson Drive for reported battery. 
During the investigation the officers determined that the male subject had committed a 
battery on the person of another. The male was arrested and transported to MDF. I 
performed several days of further investigation and submitted the case to Contra Costa 
County DA's Office for review. Case closed. 

2016-74, 200, and 235. Hit and Run vehicle Collisions. 
During the month of January the district sustained three hit and run traffic collisions by 
unknown vehicles. These cases are under investigation. 

2016-84, 141,209, and 224 Identity Thefts 
During the month of January, Officers responded to several identity thefts. At this time 
we are following up on several leads and have several suspects in these cases. These 
cases are under investigation. 

2016-130 Restraining Order Violation. 
On 1/13/2016, Officer Wilson responded to the 300 block of Yale Avenue for a reported 
violation of a restraining order. The suspect was not present at the time. We have 
arrested the subject in the past for the same violation and he was arrested for making 
threats against a member of this department. I filled a case with the Contra Costa 
County Richmond DA's Officer and I am seeking an arrest warrant. 

2016-203 Residential burglary 
On 1/22/2016, Officer Armanino, Sgt. Hui and I responded to a reported residential 
burglary in the 00 block of Highgate Road. The victims returned home and found the 
front door open. A search of the home was conducted and the suspect(s) had already 
fled the scene. We are awaiting lab results and are still conducting further 
investigation. 


