January 2016 WATCH COMMANDER MONTHLY REPORT

Sergeant-Varies

TEAM #1 STATISTICS

Officer:	RAMOS (K41)	(K)	WILSON (K38)
	(0600-1800)	(1200-2400)	(1800-0600)
Days Worked	15	0	16
Traffic Stops	9	0	2
Moving Citations	0	0	0
Parking Citations	0	0	0
Vacation/Security	0	0	13
Checks			
FI-Field Interview	0	0	0
Traffic Accident Rep	orts 3	0	3
Cases	3	0	1
Arrests	0	0	0
Calls for Service	52	00	23

BRIEFING/TRAINING:

o Ca. Senate Bill 178; Electronic Communications Privacy

SERGEANT'S REVIEW:

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY:

We have been receiving reports of identity theft and several appear to be from mail theft. Typically we start seeing a rise in identity theft during the tax season as personal information is being mailed such as W-2's, employer, and property tax information. We ask you to be cognizant of when mail is being delivered and not leaving it in your mailbox for any extended amount of time. A good idea is to have a locking mailbox or a mail slot into your home or garage. Please be careful with your personal information. Some ID theft victims are due to matters beyond anyone's control. Two years ago, a health facility's main frame was breached, and the personal information of hundreds of patients were compromised and several Kensington residents had their information stolen. Please call 911 or the RPD Dispatch non-emergency number at 510-236-0474 and report anyone you think is suspicious or unknown to the area.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS:

- 2016-24 On 1-3-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 500 block of Beloit Avenue for a reported theft of a porcelain figure from the front yard.
- 2016-130 On 1-13-2016, Officer Wilson responded to the 300 block of Yale Avenue for a reported restraining order violation.
- 2016-224 On 1-25-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 00 block of Kensington Ct. for an identity theft.
- 2016-235 On 1-26-2016, Officer Ramos responded to the 600 block of Oberlin Avenue for reported hit and run vehicle collision.

January 2016 WATCH COMMANDER MONTHLY REPORT

Sergeant Hull

TEAM #2 STATISTICS

Officer:	Armanino (K47)	(K)	Hull (K17)
	(0600-1600)	(1130-2130)	(2000-0600)
Days Worked	16	0	17
Traffic Stops	25	0	00
Moving Citations	18	0	00
Parking Citations	01	0	00
Vacation/Security	25	0	02
Checks			
FI-Field Interview	00	0	00
Cases	07	0	02
Self Initiated Cases	01	0	01
Arrests	00	0	01
Calls for Service	122	0	23

BRIEFING/TRAINING:

• Ca. Senate Bill 178; Electronic Communications Privacy

SERGEANT'S REVIEW:

Ca. Public Records Act

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY:

I would like everyone to take note that the number of holiday season thefts were kept to a minimum when compared to previous years. I suspect this is due to the fact that residents and police have been working together to prevent crime. KPD received an uptick in suspicious persons and vehicle calls being reported throughout the District. This demonstrates a vigilance on the part of the public that KPD has been asking for so that crime and criminal activity could be reduced and kept to at a minimum. Please keep up the participation.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS:

2016-0001 – On 1-1-2016, at 0445 hours, Sgt. Hull responded to the 00 block of Franciscan Wy. to a report of loud voices. San Pablo resident, Thalia Maria Aguilar was arrested for DUI and assaulting a police officer.

2016-0041 – On 1-5-2016, at 2342 hours, Sgt. Hui responded to the 100 block of Lawson Rd. and arrested a District resident, John Anthony Combs for domestic violence.

2016-0074 – On 1-8-2016, at 1458 hours, Officer Armanino responded to Highland Blvd/Kenyon Ave. to a report of a hit and run accident.

2016-0083 – On 1-9-2016, at 1335 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 block of Highland Blvd. to a report of theft from a vehicle.

2016-0084 – On 1-9-2016, at 1415 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 block of Norwood Ave. to a report of fraud.

2016-0085 – On 1-9-2016, at 1335 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 300 block of Coventry Rd. to a report of a missing juvenile.

2016-0141 – On 1-14-2016, at 0824 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 200 block of Arlington Ave. to a report of identity theft.

2016-0200 – On 1-21-2016, at 1805 hours, Sgt. Hull responded to the 200 block of Kenyon Ave. to a report of a hit and run accident.

2016-0203 – On 1-22-2016, at 1048 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 00 block of Highgate Rd. to a report of residential burglary.

2016-0204 – On 1-22-2016, at 1636 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 100 block of Highland Blvd. to a civil dispute between neighbors.

2016-0208 – On 1-23-2016, at 1121 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 100 block of Colusa Ave. to a report of vandalism.

2016-0209 – On 1-23-2016, at 1136 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 100 block of Ardmore Dr. to a report of identity theft.

2016-0210 – On 1-23-2016, at 1607 hours, Officer Armanino responded to Kenyon Ave. Wellesley Ave. to a report of a vehicle collision.

2016-0252 – On 1-23-2016, at 1156 hours, Officer Armanino responded to the 800 block of Coventry Rd. to a report of a vehicle collision.

KPD Monthly Crime Statistics

January 2016

Part 1 Crimes	Reported	Open/ Pending	Suspended	Closed	Arrest
Homicide	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	Ö
Robbery	0	0	0	0	Ö
Assault	2	0	0	2	2
Residential Burglary	1	1	0	0	0
Larceny Theft	2	0	2	0	Ö
Vehicle Theft	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0
Part 1 Totals	<u>5</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	2	· <u>2</u>
participation of the property of the property of the participation of th					
Other Crimes					A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Other Misdemeanor	0	0	0	0	0
Identity Theft	4	4	0	0	0
Fraud	0	0	0	0	0
Forgeries	0	0	0	0	0
Restraining Order Violations/					
Stalking/ Criminal Threats	1	0	0	1	0
Sex Crimes (other)	0	0	0	0	0
Assault/ Battery (other)	0	0	0	0	0
Vandalism	2	0	2	-0	0
Drugs	0	0	0	0	0
Warrant	0	0	0	0	0
Hit and Run Felony	0	0	0	0	0
Hit and Run Misdemeanor	3	3	0	0	0
Other Misdemeanor Traffic	0	0	0	0	0
Other Crime Totals	<u>10</u>	7	2	1	0
				ar dina in Pari kalenda	
All Crime Totals	<u>15</u>	8	4	3	2
					<u>4</u> 2415-24-34
					A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) Traffic Accidents (Injury)

7

KPD Crime Statistics

YTD 2016

Part 1 Crimes	Reported	Open/ Pending	Suspended	Closed	Arrest
Homicide	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0
Assault	2	0	0	2	2
Residential Burglary	1	1	0	0	0
Larceny Theft	2	0	2	0	0
Vehicle Theft	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0
Part 1 Totals	<u>5</u>	1	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
		SHE SELECTION OF SELECTION	ili di Mari Breji d		
Other Crimes					
Other misdemeanor	0	0	0	0	0
Identity Theft	4	4	0	0	0
Fraud	0	0	0	0	0
Forgeries	0	0	0	0	0
Restraining Order Violations/					
Stalking/ Criminal Threats	1	0	0	1	0
Sex Crimes (other)	0	0	0	0	0
Assault/ Battery (other)	0	0	0	0	0
Vandalism	2	0	2	0	0
Drugs	0	0	0	0	0
Warrant	0	0	0	0	0
Hit and Run Felony	0	0	0	0	0
Hit and Run Misdemeanor	3	3	0	0	0
Other Misdemeanor Traffic	0	0	0	0	0
Other Crime Totals	10	7	2	1	0
					<u> </u>
				140 (402-21)	
All Crime Totals	<u>15</u>	<u>8</u>	4	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>
	1565				
		A THE CHARLES THE RESERVED			

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury)
Traffic Accidents (Injury)

^{* 2011} case

Investigation statistics

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS:

2016-01 Arrest for Assault on a Peace Officer

On 1/1/2016, Officers responded to the corner of Sunset Road at Franciscan Way for a reported vehicle and people in the middle of the street. One of the five subject became combative and was arrested for Assault on a peace officer. **Case pending lab results.**

2016-41 Arrest for Domestic Battery

On 1/5/2016, Officers responded to a 100 block of Lawson Drive for reported battery. During the investigation the officers determined that the male subject had committed a battery on the person of another. The male was arrested and transported to MDF. I performed several days of further investigation and submitted the case to Contra Costa County DA's Office for review. **Case closed.**

2016-74, 200, and 235. Hit and Run vehicle Collisions.

During the month of January the district sustained three hit and run traffic collisions by unknown vehicles. These cases are under investigation.

2016-84, 141,209, and 224 Identity Thefts

During the month of January, Officers responded to several identity thefts. At this time we are following up on several leads and have several suspects in these cases. These cases are under investigation.

2016-130 Restraining Order Violation.

On 1/13/2016, Officer Wilson responded to the 300 block of Yale Avenue for a reported violation of a restraining order. The suspect was not present at the time. We have arrested the subject in the past for the same violation and he was arrested for making threats against a member of this department. I filled a case with the Contra Costa County Richmond DA's Officer and I am seeking an arrest warrant.

2016-203 Residential burglary

On 1/22/2016, Officer Armanino, Sgt. Hui and I responded to a reported residential burglary in the 00 block of Highgate Road. The victims returned home and found the front door open. A search of the home was conducted and the suspect(s) had already fled the scene. We are awaiting lab results and are still conducting further investigation.